
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Lisa Etchell on 033 022 23597
Email: lisa.etchell@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

13 September 2018

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 21 September 
2018 at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

 Item no’s: 1 to 6 on the agenda will be available to view live via the 
Internet at this address:

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Agenda

Part I

10.30 am 1.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2.  Minutes from previous meetings of the Committee 

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the previous 
meetings of the Committee.

(a)   Part I Minutes of 4 June 2018 meeting (Pages 7 - 14)

The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 2018 – attached 
(cream paper).

(b)   Minutes of 13 June 2018 meeting (Pages 15 - 22)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 13 June 2018 – attached (cream paper).

3.  Urgent Matters 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda.

4.  Part II Matters 

Members are asked at this stage if they wish the meeting to 
consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda. 

5.  Responses to Recommendations (Pages 23 - 28)

The Committee is asked to note the Cabinet Member’s 
responses to the Committees recommendations: 

a) A27 Chichester Bypass Improvements: Submission to the 
Government’s Roads Investments Strategy – attached.

b) Bus Strategy 2018-2026 – attached.

c) FRS Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018-22, Annual 
Statement of Assurance 2017/18 and Annual Report May 
2017/18 – attached. 

10.40 am 6.  Fire Authority Integrated Risk Management Action Plan 
2018-22 (Pages 29 - 54)

Report by Executive Director Communities and Public Protection 
and Director of Operations and Chief Fire Officer – attached. 

At its meeting on 13 June 2018, the Committee recommended 
the publication of the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 
2018-22 and the next steps for delivery. This report outlines 
the draft action plans developed to deliver the priorities 
contained within the IRMP and to detail how the actions will be 
delivered over the period of 2018-22 through the Fire and 
Rescue Service governance and programmes arrangements.

The Committee is asked to support the publication and 
delivery of the 2018-22 IRMP action plans.

11.40 am 7.  Strategic Planning 

The Committee will consider approaches taken to planning for 
new or improved infrastructure to support the delivery of 
housing development in the County.  Evidence will include the 
views of an external service provider/utility company (Southern 
Water), the views of a local planning authority with regard to 
planning for infrastructure when reviewing a local plan 
(Horsham District Council), and the implications for the County 

Page 2



Council as a key service provider. 

The Committee is asked to consider the presentations and 
make recommendations to address any shortcomings – no 
backgrou
[...]

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 2 
November 2018. 

Part II

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of 
that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

1.35 pm 14.  Part II Minutes of the 4 June Meeting (Pages 85 - 86)

The Committee is asked to agree the Part II minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 June 2018 (for members of the Committee 
only) 

Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority).

1.40 pm 15.  Highways Maintenance Contract Update (Pages 87 - 98)

The Committee will receive a verbal update from the 
Director of Highways and Transport on the status of the 
Highways Maintenance Contract reprocurement – Part I 
and Part II papers (for members of the Committee only) 
attached. 

Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority).

The following links provide further background 
information on the recent court ruling:-  

https://www.blakemorgan.co.uk/training-knowledge/case-
studies/court-extends-time-bring-procurement-claim/

Page 4

https://www.blakemorgan.co.uk/training-knowledge/case-studies/court-extends-time-bring-procurement-claim/
https://www.blakemorgan.co.uk/training-knowledge/case-studies/court-extends-time-bring-procurement-claim/


https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/TCC/2018/1976.html

To all members of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

Webcasting

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council.

Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Page 5

https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/TCC/2018/1976.html


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

4 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 
Committee held at 2.15 pm at County Hall, Chichester.
Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman)

Mr S J Oakley
Mr Baldwin
Mrs Bridges

Mr Jones, arrived at 
10.40am
Mr McDonald
Mr Patel

Mrs Purnell

Apologies were received from Lt Col Barton, Mrs Brunsdon, Mr Oppler and 
Mr Purchese

Also in attendance: Ms Goldsmith, Mrs Hall, Dr O'Kelly, Mr Hunt, Mr Montyn and 
Mr Parikh

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following personal 
interests were declared in relation to: the A27 Chichester Bypass 
Improvements: Submission to the Government’s Roads Investment 
Strategy: 

Mr Baldwin as a member of Horsham District Council 
Ms Goldsmith as a local resident living within 6 miles of the A27 
Mrs Hall as a member of the Development Control Committee at Arun 
District council 
Mr Hunt as Cabinet Member for Finance at the County Council
Dr O’Kelly as a member of Chichester District Council 
Mrs Purnell as a member of Chichester District Council and Selsey Town 
Council an attendee of the Build a Better A27 (BABA27) meetings and a 
local resident living within 10 miles of the A27  
Mr S Oakley as a member of Chichester District Council and Tangmere 
Parish Council and a member of the County Council’s Planning Committee 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 16 March 2018 be approved as a correct 
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

3.   Responses to Recommendations 

a) County Council’s Proposed Response to the Department for 
Transport’s (DfT’s) Consultation on the creation of a Major Road 
Network (MRN)

3.1 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the County Council’s Proposed 
Response to the Department for Transport’s (DfT’s) Consultation on the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2a



creation of a Major Road Network (MRN)

b) Fire & Rescue Service and Performance of the Substance Misuse 
Contract

3.2 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the Fire & Rescue Service and 
Performance of the Substance Misuse Contract

4.   A27 Chichester Bypass Improvements: Submission to the 
Government's Roads Investment Strategy 

4.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Environment and Director for Highways and Transport 
(copy appended to signed minutes).  

4.2 Lee Harris, Executive Director, Economy, Infrastructure and 
Environment and Darryl Hemmings, Planning and Transport Policy 
Manager introduced the report which outlined the conclusions and options 
drawn from the recent joint work undertaken by the County Council and 
technical consultants  Systra, with input from various community groups 
involved in the  ‘Build a Better A27’ BABA27 initiative. The report put 
forward three potential approaches to promoting a scheme to improve the 
A27 Chichester Bypass. Key points were: 

 Following the cancellation in February 2017, by the Secretary of 
State due to lack of local consensus for the previous improvement 
scheme in the RS1 period, the County Council set up the BABA27 
community group initiative. This involved the bringing together of 
various local commun
[...]
view, current investment in the 
Crawley area showed the strength and innovation of joint partnership 
working. 

5.5 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

Page 11

Agenda Item 2a



 Welcomed the current progress being made on the Growth Deals 
and its positive benefits for the Economy. 

 Queried the governance and management of each deal. An officer 
advised that the programme of governance in place included 
reporting to each respective growth board. In addition, each project 
would have a project manager. 

 Queried whether all partnerships that were required for the 
successful implementation of projects were in place and what risks 
or barriers had been encountered that could prevent delivery or 
delay to the projects. An officer advised that some areas had been 
challenging, but there was clarity with the district and borough 
councils over each project and what the priorities were. 

 Noted that a majority of the funding had been allocated to only 
three deals, with the remaining receiving smaller amounts. 

5.6 Mrs Goldsmith added that partnership working was important, with 
people beginning to see results in areas where investment had already 
taken place. There had been a collective focus on key areas and projects 
to ensure delivery of the deals. 

5.7 Resolved – That the Committee notes the progress made to 
date and the next steps identified in paragraph 2.1 of the report.  

6.   Business Planning Group Report 

6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 Resolved – That the Committee endorses the contents of the report 
and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19, revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s (BPG’s) discussions. 

7.   Appointment of Business Planning Group Members 

7.1. The Committee considered the political group requirements for the 
membership of the Business Planning Group.

7.2. The Committee approved the membership by majority.

7.3 Resolved – That the Committee appoints Mr Barret-Miles (Chairman), 
Mr S Oakley (Vice-Chairman), Mr Baldwin, Mr Jones, and Mr Purchese to 
the Business Planning Group.

8.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

8.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 23 May (copy 
appended to signed minutes). 

8.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

9.   Date of Next Meeting 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2a



The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting will take place on 
13 June 2018 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 

10.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

11.   Highways Contract Update 

Summary of Matters discussed in the absence of the Press and 
Public

(Exempt, paragraph 3, Financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority)) 

The Committee noted the update on the Highways Contract and 
members gave comment.

The meeting ended at 5.05 pm

Chairman

Page 13

Agenda Item 2a



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

13 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.
Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman)

Mr S J Oakley, arrived at 
11.20am
Mr Baldwin
Lt Col Barton
Mrs Brunsdon

Mr Jones, arrived at 
10.45am
Mr McDonald
Mr Oppler, arrived at 
11am
Mr Patel

Mr Purchese
Mrs Purnell, arrived at 
1.25pm

Apologies were received from Mrs Bridges

Also in attendance: Ms Goldsmith and Mr Lanzer

Part I

12.   Declarations of Interest 

12.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following personal 
interests were declared: 

Mr Baldwin as a member of the Executive Task and Finish Group (TFG) in 
relation to Bus Strategy 2018-2026  

Mr Purchese as a member of Littlehampton Town Council in relation to 
Bus Strategy 2018-2026

13.   Fire & Rescue Service: Integrated Risk Management Plan 

13.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director and 
Director of Operations and Chief Fire Officer (copy appended to signed 
minutes). The timing of this item was delayed due to webcasting technical 
reasons. 

13.2 Gavin Watts, Director of Operations and Chief Fire Officer and Neil 
Stocker, Director of Public Protection and Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
introduced the report which gave an overview of the draft Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) 2018-22 which assessed all foreseeable risks 
communities face within West Sussex. A consultation of the draft took 
place between 16 April and 28 May 2018 which involved stakeholders, 
staff and the public, with all responses now received. West Sussex Fire 
and Rescue Service (WSFRS) was now in a position to publish the final 
version of the IRMP 2018-22. Key points were: 

 There were 5 priorities in the IRMP for WSFRS, which was part of 
the journey for the Service to be more visible, open and 
transparent. The priorities were similar to those proposed in the 
FRS National Framework, with a focus on the way residents were 
looked after. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2b



 The consultation process involved the extensive use of social media, 
organisational contacts, drop in events, engagement with staff, and 
with local district, borough and parish councils. The main themes to 
arise from the consultation included crewing levels, value for money 
and capacity to deliver action plans. 

 Next steps included a decision by the Cabinet Member for Safer 
Stronger Communities in late June / early
[...]
h Plan 2018-23 - Update 

17.1. The Committee received a verbal update on the development of a 
new Economic Growth plan for the period 2018-2023 and beyond to 
provide the framework for supporting and driving economic growth to 
achieve the West Sussex Plan’s ‘Prosperous Place’ outcomes. 

17.2. Carolyn Carr, Economic Growth Manager gave the update outlining 
the following key points: 

 The decision to adopt the Economic Growth Plan had now been 
published and progress is being made on the development of the 
high level Action Plan. This would be brought to the Committee at 
its meeting in September.

Page 20

Agenda Item 2b



 A Strategic Outline Case has been progressed on plans for the 
development of the Horsham Business Park (former Novartis site), 
and work is progressing on an outline planning application to 
Horsham District Council later in the year. The proposal is for a 
mixed residential and commercial scheme. Members were invited to 
attend the Performance and Finance Select Committee on 9 July for 
the agenda item on the project.

17.3. Resolved – That the Committee notes the Economic Growth Plan 
2018-23 update 

18.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

18.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 1 June 2018 
(copy appended to signed minutes). 

18.2. The Chairman advised that members of the Committee had been 
invited to the next meeting of the Performance and Finance Committee 
on 9 July, in relation to the proposals for the development of the former 
Novartis site. 

18.3. Members also noted that an update on the Highways Maintenance 
Contract would be heard at the Business Planning Group’s next meeting 
on the 18 June. 

18.4. Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

19.   Date of Next meeting 

The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting will take place on 
21 September 2018 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 

The meeting ended at 2.25 pm

Chairman

Page 21

Agenda Item 2b



This page is intentionally left blank



Bo
[...]
e arrangements. 

The Director of Law and Assurance, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Infrastructure and the Chairman of the 
Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee, used his delegated 
powers under Standing Order 5.23 to (1) approve the abandonment of 
the procurement process for a new highways maintenance term contract 

Page 87

Agenda Item 15



and for there to be no award of a contract in connection with that process 
and (2) agreed that authority is delegated to the Director of Highways and 
Transport to make such arrangements as may be needed to secure the 
continued provision of a highways maintenance service whilst 
requirements and proposals for the future of the service are settled, that 
is up to April 2019 but with such provision for extension as may be 
advised. 
 
By virtue of the paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, having agreed that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption of that information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
The information is exempt under paragraph 3:- Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

Letter to the Cabinet Member attached 

Letter to the Select Committee Chairman attached 

 
 

Page 88

Agenda Item 15

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/hi/hi13a_18-19.pdf
http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/hi/hi13b_18-19.pdf


Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Telephone: 033022 22548 
e-mail: rosemary.pugh@westsussex.gov.uk 

 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 

Cabinet Office 
First Floor 
County Hall 
Chichester 
West Sussex 

P019 1RQ 
 

 

 

 2 August 2018 

Bob Lanzer 

Cabinet Member for Highways &  

Infrastructure 

 

 

Dear Mr Lanzer, 
 
Highways & Infrastructure Portfolio – Highway Maintenance Term Contract 2018 

 
I am writing to seek your agreement to an offi

Minutes of the meeting


Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

21 September 2018 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire 
Select Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman)

Mr S J Oakley
Mr Baldwin, left at 
3.05pm
Mrs Brunsdon, arrived at 
2.15pm

Mr Jones
Mr McDonald
Mr Oppler, left at 1.50pm

Mr Patel, left at 3.25pm
Mr Purchese, left at 
1.50pm
Mrs Purnell, left at 
3.20pm

Apologies were received from Lt Col Barton and Mrs Bridges 

Part I

20.   Declarations of Interest 

20.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following personal 
interests were declared:

 Mr Baldwin as a member of Horsham District Council in relation to 
Strategic Planning. 

 Mrs Purnell whose partner was a fireman in relation to Fire Authority 
Integrated Risk Management Action Plan 2018-22 and as a member 
of Chichester District Council and Selsey Town Council in relation to 
Strategic Planning.  

 Mr S Oakley as a member of Chichester District Council and 
Tangmere Parish Council and an appointee to Portsmouth Water 
Customer Challenge group in relation to Strategic Planning.

21.   Part I Minutes of 4 June 2018 meeting 

21.1 Resolved – that the Part I minutes of the Environment, Communities 
and Fire Select Committee held on 4 June 2018 be approved as a correct 
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

22.   Minutes of 13 June 2018 meeting 

22.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 13 June 2018 be approved as a correct 
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

23.   Responses to Recommendations 

a) A27 Chichester Bypass Improvements: Submission to the 
Government’s Roads Investment Strategy

23.1 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 



Committee’s Recommendations on the A27 Chichester Bypass 
Improvements: Submission to the Government’s Roads Investment 
Strategy

23.2 Members made the following comments: 

 Queried whether there was an update on the timetable for the RIS2 
scheme and Highways England response. The Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure advised that the RIS2 timetable 
information could be provided to the Committee. An officer further 
advised that the latest correspondence from Highways England 
confirmed that consultants had been appointed and were currently 
looking at cost estimates. There were currently no confirmed dates 
but these could be provided to the Committee when available. 
 

b) Bus Strategy 2018-2026

23.3 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the Bus Strategy 2018-2026

c) FRS Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018-22, Annual 
Statement of Assurance 2017/18 and Annual Report May 2017/18

23.4 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendations on the FRS Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 2018-22, Annual Statement of Assurance 2017/18 and Annual Report 
May 2017/18

23.5 Members made the following comments: 

 Raised concerns over operational policy and the reduction of 
aspirational crewing of a fire engine with five crew to four crew as a 
standard and endorsed the suggestion that when crewing levels 
were reviewed the basis for reduction be looked at along with the 
impact of flexible crewing policy that the Fire and Rescue Service 
(FRS) would like to adopt. An officer advised that four person 
crewing had been common practice for a number of years and that 
all incidents were judged on a case-by-case response. The FRS will 
be reviewing the potential for crewing some on call vehicles/fire 
engines with fewer than four. This work has yet to be undertaken 
and the proposals will be brought to the Committee for scrutiny 
before any pilot or adoption of proposed new changes. All significant 
elements, including reduction of crew would involve a public 
consultation. A lot of work would be undertaken to ensure there 
would be no unintended consequences. The Cabinet Member for 
Safer, Stronger Communities advised that if a decision is made to 
further reduce crew numbers then this would be subject to further 
consultation.  

24.   Fire Authority Integrated Risk Management Action Plan 2018-22 

24.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director 
Communities and Public Protection and Director of Operations and Chief 



Fire Officer (copy appended to signed minutes).  

24.2 Gavin Watts, Director of Operations and Chief Fire Officer and Neil 
Stocker, Director of Public Protection and Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
introduced the report which, following the Committee’s recommendation at 
its meeting on 13 June 2018 for the publication of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) and next steps for delivery; outlined the draft 
action plans developed to deliver the priorities contained within the IRMP 
and detailed how the actions would be delivered over the period of 2018-
22; through the Fire and Rescue Service governance and programmes 
arrangements. 

24.3 The initial stages of inspection of the WSFRS by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
was due W/C 26th November 2018, with a final report expected at the end 
of May 2019.  

24.4 The Committee made comments including those that follow.  It: 

 Welcomed the prioritisation of action points and the concentrated 
efforts in the IRMP Action Plan and requested that consideration be 
given for the relevant unions to be included in the process of 
managing the plan and for representatives to have a seat on all 
strategic boards. An officer advised that membership of boards 
could be looked into and that new engagement was currently being 
established for representative bodies and other union colleagues. 
Outcomes from the Integration and Collaboration board, which 
included conversations with other services, could be brought to the 
Committee. 

 Highlighted the issue of mental health and wellbeing among FRS 
staff. It was agreed that the Business Planning Group (BPG) would 
discuss with the FRS when the most appropriate time to scrutinise 
any people-related matters and the broader programmes and aims 
would be. Also that action plans in relation to wellbeing of staff, 
flexible crewing arrangements, and a collaboration agenda be 
reviewed by the BPG regularly and brought to full Committee once a 
year or every 6 months.  

 Raised concerns that cuts to middle management were significant in 
implementing the plan, which could lead to an increase in workloads 
and a higher risk of stress and potential plan failure. An officer 
advised that no additional resource was available within the Service, 
meaning workloads could increase. A wellbeing strategy was being 
devised involving the County Council and other neighbouring forces, 
including an annual stress survey which had been discussed with 
the unions. Although middle managers were very supportive of this, 
it was important to work with others to ensure successful delivery. 

 Raised concerns over the recruitment and retention of retained/on 
call fire officers and requested that a TFG be convened to look at 
the issue along with emergency response standard times, with 
preferably the first meeting to take place before the item comes 
back to Committee. Also that consideration be given to the 



convening of a TFG potentially in year two of the Plan, regarding 
any proposals to introduce Co-responding.  The Cabinet Member for 
Safer, Stronger Communities advised that a recruitment drive was 
currently ongoing for retained officers. An officer added that 
member support and involvement was welcomed on this issue and 
would also be during the review of emergency response standard 
times.

 Requested more detail in the action plans to include priorities and a 
staff improvement plan, along with inclusion and equality action 
plans. An officer advised that further detail was in the strategies 
that supported the IRMP and would be published in line with the 
action plan and updated on a quarterly basis, with more detail being 
provided to members. Project plans providing more detail could also 
be brought to the Committee. 

 Requested the progress reports for all of the programme and 
governance boards to be made available to the Committee. An 
officer advised that minutes, plans and outcomes could be provided. 
The Chairman advised the level of information would be discussed at 
the next BPG. 

 Noted repetitions and corrections in the document and requested 
that the document be updated with wording changed and reissued 
to the Committee. Also that the title of ‘Action Plan’ be reconsidered 
as the document largely reflected a strategy. 

24.5 Mrs Purnell made the following proposal, seconded by Mr Jones which 
the Committee considered: - 

That consideration be given for the unions to be included in the process of 
managing the IRMP Action Plan. 

24.6 A vote was held and the proposal was carried 

24.7 Resolved – That the Committee:

1) Request that the document be updated with wording changed and 
reissued to the Committee for comment. 

2) Request that action plans around wellbeing of staff, flexible crewing 
arrangements, and collaboration agenda be reviewed by the BPG 
regularly and brought to full Committee once a year or every 6 
months.  

3) That a TFG be convened to look at the recruitment and retention of 
retained firefighters, along with emergency response standards & 
times. 

4) That consideration be given for the unions to be included in the 
process of managing the IRMP Action Plan. 

25.   Strategic Planning 

25.1 The Committee considered approaches taken to planning for new or 
improved infrastructure to support the delivery of housing development in 
the County. Evidence included the views of external service provider 



Southern Water, from Paul Kent, Environment & Wastewater Strategy 
Manager; local planning authority Horsham District Council (HDC) from 
Barbara Childs, Director of Place, HDC; and the implications for the County 
Council as a service provider from Caroline West, Planning Policy and 
Infrastructure Team Manager. Mike Elkington, Head of Planning Services, 
gave a brief overview. Key points were: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was revised this 
year.  One of the purposes of the planning system was to identify 
and co-ordinate the provision of infrastructure.  The system should 
be plan-led and such plans should be shaped by the early, 
proportionate and effective engagement between policy makers and 
infrastructure providers.  A collaborative approach should be taken 
to assessing the quality and capacity of infrastructure, and its ability 
to meet forecast demands.  Where deficiencies were identified, 
plans should set out how they will be addressed.  Cross-boundary 
issues should be addressed through joint working between 
authorities under the duty to cooperate.  Financial and other 
contributions should be expected from development but they should 
not undermine the deliverability of the plan.

25.2 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Welcomed the engagement from Southern Water, but highlighted its 
customer complaints record and queried whether there were any 
plans to build more reservoirs. Mr Kent advised that continuous 
improvements had been made with complaints dropping overall. 
There were no current plans for more reservoirs, as water utilisation 
hadn’t yet reached that point of stress. 

 Raised concerns over flooding and drainage ditches for new housing 
developments and queried how resilient the water supply network 
was in the event of temperature variations. Mr Kent advised that 
lessons had been learnt from the summer. If further water needed 
to be taken from rivers then it would be diverted from other areas.

 Queried whether Southern Water had national planning policy 
support to achieve its high aspirations and given existing 
infrastructure improvements needed, sought reassurance that this 
could be achieved in the current financial environment. Mr Kent 
advised that the current business plan as produced allowed for 
achievement of everything that was needed. 

 Questioned how HDC could mitigate the likelihood or effect in the 
event housing numbers increased, as this could put pressure on the 
developer industry to provide the housing.  Mrs Childs advised that 
the cumulative impact on the overall area was looked at for 
mitigation. Although developers couldn’t be forced to build houses, 
there was a time limit given on planning permission. The onus was 
on local authorities to plan as positively and flexibly as they could 
with other partners. It was important to keep a regular dialogue 
open.  



 Questioned what challenges the County Council was currently 
having with Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies and 
queried what implications having a NPPF-led planning process would 
have and whether there would be any cross border impact. Mrs 
West advised that the County Council was working closing with the 
CIL authorities in West Sussex on prioritising infrastructure projects 
but, as yet, WSCC has not received or spent any CIL monies. 
Developer contributions, CIL being one type of these, was one form 
of funding that was collected to fund projects in whole or part to 
mitigate the impacts of development. Regarding cross border 
impacts, liaison with other local authorities through duty to 
cooperate discussions continues with comments prepared on 
adjoining planning documents where necessary.  Information was 
also given in respect of developers coming forward for large 
applications that were not part of local plans.  

25.3 Resolved – That the Committee recommends that the Cabinet 
Member for Environment considers the challenges and whether there are 
any impacts on the County Council’s Strategic Planning and delivery, and 
any potential implications on its Capital Spending Programme. 

26.   Business Planning Group Report 

26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes).

26.2 Resolved – That the Committee endorses the contents of the report 
and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19, revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s (BPG’s) discussions. 

27.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

27.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 11 September 
(copy appended to signed minutes). 

27.2 Members requested that the Carillion Contract in relation to the 
effect on current and future Energy Storage Projects be re-examined. The 
Chairman agreed that this would be discussed at the BPG.

27.3 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

28.   Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting will take place on 
14 November 2018 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 

29.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 



specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

30.   Part II Minutes of the 4 June Meeting 

(Exempt, paragraph 3, Financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority)) 

The Committee agreed the Part II Minutes of the 4 June 2018 and gave no 
comment. 

31.   Highways Maintenance Contract Update 

(Exempt, paragraph 3, Financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority)) 

The Committee noted the update on the Highways Contract and 
members gave comment.

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm

Chairman


